RESOLUTION NO. 2024-R-____

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF STEPHENVILLE, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE COMPLETION OF AN AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT PLAN AS DESCRIBED BELOW AND RECEIVE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

WHEREAS, the City of Stephenville desires to make certain improvements to the Stephenville Clark Regional Airport; and

WHEREAS, the general description of the project is described as: Airport Improvement Plan with Narrative and Survey, Photogrammetry, and GIS Services (18B Obstruction Survey) referred to by TXDOT as CSJ 25ALSTEVE Airport Project;

WHEREAS, the City of Stephenville intends to request financial assistance from the Texas Department of Transportation for these improvements; and

WHEREAS, the total design and construction project costs available is \$450,000; and the City of Stephenville will be responsible for the total project cost and will seek 95% reimbursement from TxDOT.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF STEPHENVILLE, TEXAS,

Hereby directs Jason King, City Manager, to execute on behalf of the City of Stephenville, at the appropriate time, and with the appropriate authorizations of this governing body, all agreements with the Texas Department of Transportation, and such other parties as shall be necessary and appropriate for the implementation of the improvements to Stephenville Clark Regional Airport.

Passed and approved this day of	2024.
	Doug Svien, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Sarah Lockenour, City Secretary	
Pavioused by Jacon King	
Reviewed by Jason King, City Manager	
Randy Thomas, City Attorney	

Approved as to form and legality